

No. 21-35567

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC AND RENTAL
HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:18-cv-736 JCC
Hon. John C. Coughenour

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID CHIU, State Bar #189542
City Attorney
VICTORIA WONG, State Bar #214289
MANU PRADHAN, State Bar #253026
Deputy City Attorneys
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 554-4721
Victoria.Wong@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND
CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Fair Chance Laws Are Important, Widely Used Policy Tools. 4

II. Seattle’s Fair Chance Ordinance Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process. 9

A. Rational Basis Review Applies..... 9

B. Seattle’s Ordinance Has a Rational Basis, and Courts Should Defer to Local Governments’ Legislative Judgments..... 15

III. The Ordinance Does Not Violate the First Amendment..... 17

A. Because the Ordinance Has Only Incidental Effects on Speech, the First Amendment Does Not Apply..... 18

B. To the Extent the Inquiry Provision Regulates Speech, that Speech is Commercial..... 20

C. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to the Inquiry Provision..... 21

D. The Ordinance Satisfies the Intermediate Scrutiny Test for Commercial Speech..... 23

1. The Inquiries Relate to Unlawful Conduct..... 23

2. The Inquiry Provision Reaches No Further than Necessary..... 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto,
744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014).....22

Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.,
985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021).....20

Ballinger v. City of Oakland,
No. 19-16550, 2022 WL 303262 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022) 11, 13

Campbell v. Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
671 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 11, 13

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 17, 22, 23, 25, 28

City of Bellevue v. Jacke,
978 P.2d 1116 (Wash Ct. App. 1999)12

Contest Promotions, LLC v. City and Cty. of San Francisco,
874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 21, 22

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....22

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)18

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica,
918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....18

In re Brunetti,
877 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2017)22

Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 19

Kaiser Aetna v. U. S.,
444 U.S. 164 (1979) 10, 11

Legi-Tech v. Keiper,
766 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1985) 27, 28

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 10, 17

Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 21, 22

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 11, 12

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981)22

Missouri Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy,
846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017).....22

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973) 23, 25

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980)14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 21, 22

Retail Digital Network v. Prieto,
861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 21, 22

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)14

Sipes v. McGhee,
316 Mich. 614 (1947)14

Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 13, 15

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 21, 22, 27, 28

Stars & Bars, LLC v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. SACV 16-01397-CJC, 2020 WL 4342250 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2020)26

United States v. Davis,
904 F. Supp. 564 (E.D. La. 1995)26

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....24

Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York,
931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1981)26

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 9, 10, 12

Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd.,
851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)18

Yagman v. Garcetti,
852 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2017).....9

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)12

Yim v. City of Seattle,
451 P.3d 694 (Wash. 2021)16

Yim v. City of Seattle,
No. C18-0736-JCC, 2021 WL 2805377 (W.D. Wash. July 6, 2021)16

State Cases

Allred v. Harris,
18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (1993).....12

Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley,
17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).....15

Federal Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1002.5(b)7
 12 C.F.R. § 1002.5(b)(2).....7
 12 C.F.R. § 1002.5(d)(1).....7
 12 C.F.R. § 1002.5(d)(3).....7
 29 C.F.R. § 1604.7 (2019)8
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)2

State Statutes & Codes

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 18.80.2408
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-502(1)(a)8
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-12-904(b).....7
 D.C. Code Ann. § 42-3541.026
 La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:2254(C)(6).....8
 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4581-A(1)(A).....8
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(c)8
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 46:8-52.....6
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-318(5)8
 Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659A.030(1)(d)8
 Or. Revised Statute § 90.3037
 43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 9558

San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances

San Francisco Administrative Code § 37.315
 San Francisco Administrative Code § 37.915
 San Francisco Administrative Code § 37.10A.....15

San Francisco Police Code § 3305.....14

San Francisco Police Code, art. 495

San Francisco Police Code §4901.....5

San Francisco Police Code §4902.....5

Other Authorities

Berkeley Municipal Code Ch. 13.1066

Champaign Municipal Code § 17.4.57

Champaign Municipal Code § Ch. 177

Cook Cty., Ill. Human Relations Code § 42-38.....7

Louisville-Jefferson Municipal Code, Tit. IX, Ch. 92.....7

Minneapolis Municipal Code, Tit. 12, § 244.2030.....7

Oakland Municipal Code Ch. 8.256

Portland City Code, § 30.01.086.....7

Richmond, Cal. Municipal Code, Ch. 7.110.....6

Other References

Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev., *Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions*7

Helen Norton, *Discrimination, the Speech That Enables It, and the First Amendment*, 2020 U. Chi. Legal F. 209, 211 (2020)8

Nicole Montojo, Eli Moore, and Nicole Mauri, *Roots, Race, and Place: A History of Racially Exclusionary Housing in the San Francisco Bay Area*, Haas Institute for a Fair and Inclusive Society, University of California, Berkeley, October 20195

Phillip ME Garboden & Eva Rosen, *How Landlords Discriminate, TalkPoverty* (May 17, 2016)4
